CONTRACTING AGENCY: MAJERIAN OF THE CONTRACT NUMBER(S): DE-FC07-7930 10000

PRINCIPAL INVESTIGATOR: \_\_\_\_\_

CONTRACT PERIOD	INTRACT PERIOD # CONTRIBUTION.		WORK DESCRIPTION	/ 40 dT. 4.1	0	
<u> </u>	DOE	STATE		LOCATION	REMARKS	
12/11/22 - 9/20 -0	99,420	7.00	* THEOR 20 1 P. M. O.S.	Charge Will p		
			- THE P. P. JAMES T. T. 3	State and the state	,	
			Comment of the Comment	Sin Garafeering		
			· Magnette Comment	A Markey or the Section of the Secti		
			· Out of the Section	3777 377		
6/12/79	16,030	1,13	- Breeze (100 Az 1850 50 1975)	Secret Spilote and		
20172	34/37	3,452	Truster of the second	Commence of ways		
6/1/20 - 5/51/21			1. Th. 162 - 1820 - 18 - 2004 1 - 1822 - 1840 - 184	Cost Wymine		
6/1/20 - 5/4/16	154,500	15013 	* THERENE STERRE TORKER	Special West		
	ļ		(17. 1.7 K ) 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1			
			Charles & SHE WAS	Berton College College Description	*	
			· CARL PRINCES & GAM.	Secretar On the		
			1 Hour Clay 14.5	Street Street		
			Language Special			
	}		, Romania			
	l . <u></u>					

Joseph Driffith

4-1-4-1-4-1-4-1-4-1-4-1-4-1-4-1-4-1-4-1	1.a. Agreement No. 1.0 Modification No
10 FORMH-182 Rev (9-77) U. S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY	DE-FC07-79ID12026
COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT	2. Agreement Period
PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF PL 93-410, PL 93-438, PL 93-473, PL 93-577, and PL 95-91	Form Dog 31 1978 v. Copt 30 1979
1. Participant Name and Address	
University of Wyoming University Station, Box 3355 Laramie, Wyoming 82071	( ) Participant Type
Project Title	6 Project Will Be Conducted Per
Hydrothermal Resources in Wyoming (State Coop Program)	See Article
	7. Technical Reports Are Required
<u>.</u>	See ArticleV
Principal Investigator(s) or Program Director(s) Name and Address Edward R. Decker, Professor of Geology University of Wyoming University Station, Box 3355 Laramie, Wyoming 82071	9. DOE Program Officer (Name and Address) Leland L. Mink, E&T Division Idaho Operations Office, DOE 550 Second Street, Idaho Falls, ID 83401 Yelephone No. 208-526-0638
Accounting and Appropriation Data	11. Method of Payment
Submit Youchers, d any, to Agreements Officer Unless Otherwise Specified in this Block Director, Contracts Management Division, 550 Second Street Idaho Falls, Idaho 83401	C 5 At Award. N When Requested. 5% Upon Receipt of Final Report C Letter of Credit. C Reimbursement  TLL  TLL
Aunging Sources	14. Remarks:
Source Amount CCE:	
s <u>99,439.00</u>	İ
Farticloant: \$7.048.00	
Foral Funding: s106,487,00	Ì
Amount Dahquied By This Action: 3 99,439.00	
COE issuing Office (Name and Address)	1
Idaho Operations Office . 550 Second Street Idaho Falls, Idaho 83401	
DOE Cooperative Agreements Officer	<u></u>
(Signature) (Sate)	į
Name (typed)	}
10e	
Sympoda No.	

Cooperative Agreement No. DE-FC07-791D12026

# COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, entered into the 29th day of December 1978 (effective as of the 11th day of December 1978), by and between the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (hereinafter called the "Government"), acting through the DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY (hereinafter called "DOE") with its Idaho Operations Office located at 550 Second Street in Idaho Falls, Idaho 83401, and the UNIVERSITY OF WYOMING (hereinafter called the "Participant") located at Laramie, Wyoming;

#### WITNESSETH THAT:

WHEREAS, the Government is engaged in the Western States Coupled Direct-Heat Geothermal Program, an integral element of the Rocky Mountain Basin and Range Commercialization Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Participant has proposed to undertake a part of such a program and request that DOE provides certain financial assistance for the accomplishment of such a program; and

WHEREAS, this agreement is authorized by the Department of Energy Organization Act (Public Law 95-91), Sections 7(a)(2) and 8 of Public Law 93-577, and Sections 103(5) and 107(a) of Public Law 93-438;

NOW, THEREFORE, DOE and the Participant agree as follows:

#### ARTICLE I - STATEMENT OF JOINT OBJECTIVE

The direct application of geothermal and hydrothermal energy at various sites located within Wyoming can be a significant factor in the Government's efforts to achieve energy independence. The research provided for in this Agreement is important to both the Government and the Participant for estimating the potential of geothermal and hydrothermal energy utilization and for fostering its use in Wyoming.

### ARTICLE II - DESCRIPTION OF RESPONSIBILITIES

The Participant is responsible to assure that the research is accomplished in a manner consistent with the provisions of this Agreement. The Participant's proposal identified as Phase 1 Research On Hydrothermal Resources In Wyoming, as it may have been amended, is made part of this Agreement by this reference; however, if there is any conflict between the content of the proposal and the content of this Agreement, the content of this Agreement governs. The tasks provided for in the proposal are to be accomplished, and are to result in, a final feasibility assessment report which will include, as a minimum, the following information:

120678 5r-30-A-22

# ARTICLE II - DESCRIPTION OF RESPONSIBILITIES (Cont'd)

- Evaluation of existing thermal spring areas through geologic and hydrologic investigations, chemical sampling and analysis and review of existing thermal information.
- 2. Measurements of thermal gradients in selected areas through the use of existing wells where possible or through drilling of new thermal gradient holes.
- 3. Detailed investigations will be conducted in areas of near-term development potential. Two areas which may be investigated based on preliminary data are the Gas Hills and Douglas areas with emphasis near populated centers where direct heat applications could have significant impact.
- 4. Investigate the northern extension of the Rio Grade Rift through studies of flux, radioactivity and young volcanics for the potential of geothermal resources.
- 5. Study of existing oil well and other drill hole data to evaluate the geothermal potential of reservoir systems such as the Madison Formation.

# ARTICLE III - FINANCIAL SUPPORT OF THE FAOJECT

- A. The total estimated cost of performing the work under this Agreement is One Hundred Six Thousand Four Hundred Eighty-Seven Dollars (\$106,487.00). For performance of work under this Agreement, the agreed share ratio is 93.38% DOE, 6.62% Participant of total allowable costs. The Participant shall be reimbursed by DOE for 93.38 of the costs of the project determined to be allowable in accordance with Article A-I of the General Provisions entitled "Allowable Costs." All other costs that are not determined to be allowable under Article A-I shall constitute the Participant's share for which it will not be reimbursed by DOE. The total cost to DOE is hereby established as Ninety-Nine Thousand Four Hundred Thirty-Nine Dollars (\$99,439.00), and this amount is also the maximum amount of the project which is subject to reimbursement by DOE unless such maximum cost is changed in writing by the Contracting Officer.
- B. As regards to any increase or decrease in the total estimated cost of this Agreement as a result of any change in the original Statement of Work as may be agreed upon by the parties during the term of this Agreement, the appropriate sharing of the funding, if any, of such increase or decrease shall be shared at the ratio of 93.38% DOE, 6.62% Participant, as agreed upon above.



120678

COLLINAR FORM TO HER TOAK	lesses.			<del></del>	PAGE OF
CHICARD FORM TO, JULY 1966 CHICARL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION AMEN THE THOCKES AND LATE 1-14.101		LICITATION/MODIFIC	เมาใช้พ (	OF CONTRACT	1 1
1. AMERICANO PROJECTION NO.	2, EFFECTIVE DATE	1. KEQUISITKHAYPURCHASE KEQUE	5E HO.	4. PROJECT NO. (1) up	plicables
A004	6/13/79	()/=/9][0].026.50[			
s, issued by CODE		a, ADMINISTINED BY (If other th	an block 1)	cone	
H. S. Department of Energy					
Idaho Operations Office 550 Second Street					
Idaho Falls, Idaho 83401					
7. CONTRACTOR CODB	FAÜL	TTY CODE	8.		
HAME AND ADDRESS			SOUCITATE	era or Non no	
University of Wvi	oming				
Polyersity Static			DAITED	(See 6	lack 9)
course the larrance, Weeming			MODIFICA	TORDER HOLFCO7-/	91D12026
and ZIP Cade)			CONTRAC	T/ORDER NO.	
1	1	]	OATED )	12/29/78 (5.0 6	dach (1)
( <u> </u>	į		}		117
F. THIS BLOCK APPLIES ONLY TO AMENDMENTS OF SO		,			
The observe numbered redictivation is amended as set					
Offerers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment p  [6] by signing and renoming	•	·	•	•	ente lattes t-1
which includes a reference to the solicitation and ame-	ndment numbers. FAILURE	OF YOUR ACKOWLOGMENT TO B	E FECEIVED AT	THE 1220ING OWICE MIG	E TO THE HOUR AND
DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOU or lame, provided such integrand or latter models referen					r be made by telegram
O. ACCOUNTING AND APPOINDANCE DATA IT MY	nad)	·····	<del></del>		
), THIS BLOCK APPLIES ONLY TO MODERICATIONS OF					
[a] [n] Dile Change Order is instead presumed to					<del></del>
The Changes set forth in bleek 12 are made to the Tall or made to					
(c) Dis Supplemental Agreement is extered into	personne to outpority of	Public Law (15-1);	anice, appropri	iation data, etc.) set forth u	
If movelflux the above transpersed construct to such					
DESCRIPTION OF ANDIOMENTAMOUNICATION					
S I S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S		And Annual Design	(1 : 1 : : : :		forthern.
1. Item b is added to Arti		iperon of accions. Comment and in			(OUTOWR!
		- Daut Central Wyon			
River Basin of			11:49.		
	The state of the s				
The total estimated con	st under Artie	le III, Financial	Support	of the Projes	t,
Paragraph A, is increas	sed from \$406,	487.00 to \$124,660	3,00 and	the DOE share	is
Increased by \$10,039,00	3 from \$99,439	.00 to \$115,478.00	¥.,		
3. The mount of funds ob-				, rumpala <u>, s</u>	inhour.
or the Project, is fact	feststed From \$2	**************************************	170,107,		
recorded provided increas, all terrors and conditions of the d	facument referenced in block	5, as heretafare changed, remain was	hanged and in fu	ill force and effect.	
TONITALCIDE/OFFINOR IS NOT REQUIRED .	TT comizacioe/offerer	EIS EEQUINED TO SIGH THIS COL	ZIMONE AND RE	numaria	ISSUING OFFICE
1. 10 SKIN THIS DOCUMENT	77		,	4	
HOLE OF CONTROCTORYONERON		17 UMILITY STATES WE A	MERCA	, "	
- COST WATER	erand by used	m_file		1 to the Agriculture State of Contracting Contracting	
Name 400 line of skiele (7 pe or print)	TO, DATE SICH	NPD [18] NAME IN CONTRACT	urg chresa i	Type or print!	19. DATE SIGNED
Filiott G. Hays	11/	R. F. Stacrol			
Vice President for Finance	17/2/7	Contracts Ma			1 11/4 & 2 1 HONG
		<del></del>			

10-101-01

	S ADMINISTRATION	AMENDM	OF SC	DLICITATION/MODIF	CATION C	OF CONTRACT	1 2
1. MENOMOTITION AO	ODVICATION NO.	12.	EFFCTIVE DATE	3. REQUISITION/PURGIASE RECO	JEST NO.	4. PROJECT NO. (1/.	pplicable)
Idaho 550 Se	Department o Operations O cond Street Falls, Idaho			6. ADMINISTERED BY (If oiber	than block 5)	COD	e
HAME AND AD	CODE		FACIL	LITY CODE	3.	NT OF	
(Stress, city, county, state, and ZIP		Station, Bo	71 er		Name .	(See	CO7-79ID12026
Offerors must be (a) By signing on which includes a DATE SPECIFIED or i-time, provide	browledge receipt of this description of this description of the solicital MAY RESULT IN REJECT	needed as set forth in amendment prior to of this amendments tion and amendment ION OF YOUR OFFE makes reference to	block 12. The ho the hour and date is (b) 8y ocknowledging numbers. FAILURE IR. If, by virtue of	pour and despecified for receipt of Copecified in the solicitation, or as ameng receipt of this amendment on each OF YOUR ACKOWLEDGMENT TO this amendment you desire to change his amendment, and is received prior	nded, by one of the h capy of the offer SE RECEIVED AT T e an offer already	fallowing methods: submitted; or (c) 8y sep NE ISSUING OFFICE PRIC submitted, such change me	OR TO THE HOUR AND
(b) The ab (c) X This Su it modifie	carges set forth in block I: have numbered contract/o applemental Agreement is as the above numbered contractions.	rder is modified to re entered into pursuar outract as set forth to	effect the administrative to authority of P	allorder. The changes (such as changes in paying the changes (such as changes in paying the changes in paying	ng affice, approprie nd other a	pplicable lav	in block 12. VS.
1. Ite	Conduct a d Participant part of thi be drilled which will gradiants, The Partici responsible for all hol values, and	rilling pr 's proposa s Modifica and cased, be 305± me and heat f pant's rep for gener es drilled final inte	ogram in t l dated Oc tion No. A four of w ters deep. low calcul resentativ ating dail . DOE wil erpretatio	cription of Respondence Cody, Wyoming a tober 23, 1979, who will be 100± Bottom hole tempations will be meade for this drilling reports 1 receive copies on sof the results ements of Article	area as de nich is he nal gradia meters de peratures, sured for g work wi and lithe of all data of this de	scribed in reby made a nt holes will ep, two of thermal each hole. Il be plogy logs a, heat flow rilling progr	am
					(	continued	
cept as provided he	wain, all terms and condi	tions of the documen	t referenced in block	8, as hererofare changed, remain un	changed and in full	force and effect.	
COMPLETE	OR/OFFEROR IS NOT A	COI COI	HTRACTOR/OFFEROR	R IS REQUIRED TO SIGN THIS DO		JRN 3 COPIES TO	SSUING OFFICE
-111	(Signature of G. Hays	perfect outhorized to	sign)		(Signature)		19. DATE SIGNED
	в. науѕ esident for F		17/27/	J. P. Ande Contract A	and the second of the first of the second of	f ion Branch	1/2 /2-2

## U. S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

# PROCUREMENT/FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE REQUEST-AUTHORIZATION

T. P. Anderson, Chief, Com	stract Administration BRAIXA
FROM INITIATING OFFICE R.E. Word, Digit	ector, Engly Trobalogy Division
1. INITIAL: [X] UPDATE: [ ] 4. PROCUREMENT: [ ] F	INANCIAL ASSISTANCE: [ ]  LETTER: _ 7. RELATED PR NUMBER:
Wilmina	and the three sections of the section of the sectio
ONSOLICITED PROPOSAL NO: 10. PROJECT NO: 10. PROJECT NO: 10. PRODUCT OR SERVICES: 10. SUPPORT SERVICES: YES CONTROLLED OF CHARACTER OF THE CONTROLLED OF CON	( ) NO (X) 16. CONSULTANT AWARD. YES ( ) NO ( ) REQ: YES (Y) NO ( ) IF YES, ATTACH DETAILS.  SSIFIED C - CONFIDENTIAL S - SECRET Y - TOP SECRET
AWARD AS ORDER UNDER BINI DE - FCO7 - 79 J. 0 1207 ( COSIRED AWARD DATE: OF O1 80 21, KIND OF AWARD A COSTRED AWARD DATE: OF O1 80 21, KIND OF AWARD A COMPETITION OF COMPETITION OF COMPETITIVE, ATTACH TE	24, TYPE SOLICITATION INSTRUMENT:
JUSTIFICATION, REF: DE-P4 9-3.805,51 or 9-4.909(1).  5. SOURCE SELECTION PROCEDURE: 1 + A-E 2 - SEB  7. FOR A-E, SHOW ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION COST IN DOLLARS:	
WASIDEE   IF COMPETITIVE, HAS LIST OF SOURCES BEEN ATTACHED IN NAME: UNIVERSITY OF WITOMING 29 COVISION: DEMANTMENT OF GEOLOGIA C-	Lacanie, Wyoung 82071
COLLAR AMOUNT  COLLAR AMOUNT  1. GOVIT SHARE  1. TOTAL  1. TOTAL  1. CONSIDERATION IN XINO, LOAN, DR LOAN  3. JUARANTEE CATA REPORTED ON PR-1990: [ ]  3. SHOLELT PERIOD: 400M ON ON THAT OF 31 81	15. NAME: M. A. WIOMOUND  15. NAME: M. A. WIOMOUND  16. SIGNATURE: MALAUT A MADULALLY A  17. DATE: Of OI 80  18. FTS TELEPHONE NUMBER:
CURRENT BY FUNDS COMMITTED  36. 37. 38.  BER NUMBER FUND COLLAR  CLASS AMOUNT  AM 15 10	SO, NAME: K.E. WOOD  SI, SIGNATURE. C.R. Walnute  S2. DATE: Off Of FO
FROM PR-1098 (PART A)  TOTAL THIS PE  FUNDING PERIOD: FROM CO OL GO THRU DE SI ELL	SERTIFYING OFFICIALI  13. NAME: F. Co. GONTON  1 HOREST CERTIFY THE THE TIMES COTED IN OTHER OF ARE AVAILABLE. MARROW  54. SIGNATURE:
APPROPRIATION SYMBOL:  AUGUSTMENT SYMBOL:  DBJEC! CLASS.	SS. DATE SET HE
SRE BACK OF FORM FOR CODES	

University of Wyoming, Department of Geology Modification to Cooperative Agreement # DE-FCO7-79 ID 12026

preciod of performance: June 1, 1980 to May 31, 1981

Ways and Means: Occ Operational FY 80 154,500

Participant's Share 15,213

Total modification #169,713

There is no capital Equipment Requested in this PR.

# Scope of Work

- A compilation of locations, temperatures, depths, gradients, and, if all thermac was and springs in possible, depths to water for the four quadrants of Myoming. Regional will maps of subsurface temperatures and depths would be supplied with the data, as would written reports. Available water quality and aquifer will production data would be incorporated into the reports, as would will relevant stratigraphy and geologic structure. The maps would show pertinent control points and relevant geology.
- and delivered. These deliverables would reflect local geology and the thermal properties of local rock units. This would be done because the conductive gradient-varies sympathetically with corresponding conductivities of the local rocks. Reports would often summarize available shallow and deep water quality data, aquifer disposition, and aquifer unit be parameter and be production. We expect to deliver detailed reports and maps for areas that could be prospectively valuable for near term direct-heat or other applications.

will be conducted in the

- 3. program would be arranged so that research whe Saratoga, 'Casper-Midwest, Auburn and DuBois areas is expended to include data for regions within a 20-30 mile radius of each suggested resource.

  This detailed research will be done to better define their lateral extents, and to quantify the magnitude of each reservoir. Other will systems would be analyzed in a similar manner as data are located.

  Reports would directly follow available drill hole data, the geologic and hydrologic literature, and the proximity of resources to population centers.
  - A. Chemical analyses will be delivered for six heretofore unanalyzed springs or spring systems. These were to be furnished by the now terminating project, but bad weather and the urgency of drilling in the Cody area prevented us from Joing such. Water samples and analyses will would be accompanied by descriptions of collection sites, local geology and other pertinent geoscience data. From cooperative studies with qualified personnel elsewhere (e.g. the USGS), we expect to deliver preliminary interpretations of the chemical analyses. Following procedures of Breskenridge and Hinckley (1978), those analyses would be done in the laboratory of the Wyoming State Chemist. We also plan to try to collection samples of subsurface waters in areas where gradient data are collected and where existing waters, etc., are flowing or can be pumped. As montioned above, analysis of these samples will be done by UURI.
- 5. An updated (1981) regional heat flow map would be delivered, as would detailed maps of gradients and heat flow in prospectively valuable will accompanied by areas. All maps would be interpreted with heat flow and available will are flow informationally data would be used in interpretations. We expose the matter will be obtained for approximately 20 wew whitever.

- 6. Reporting regirements will be met, as paratified in the original cooperative agreement.
- 7. all pertinent information will be provided to the USGS GEOTTIERM file.